$200,000 in other merger costs.

   These  amounts and the related tax effects  have not been  reflected in
the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information because they will not
have a material impact on the  shareholders'  equity of the combined company and
are not expected to have a continuing  impact on the  operations of the combined
company.

   -41-

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2000
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONSOLI-
   UNITED AS   HISTORICAL   CONSOLI-   HISTORICAL   DATED
   REPORTED   INDEPENDENT   ADJUSTMENTS   DATED   NORTH POINT ADJUSTMENTS
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks   $   82,294   5,168   87,462   7,295   94,757
Federal funds sold   170   16,676   16,846   --   16,846
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Cash and cash equivalents   82,464   21,844   --   104,308   7,295   111,603

Securities held to maturity   --   6,704   6,704   3,544   10,248
Securities available for sale   548,670   23,394   572,064   25,111   597,175
Mortgage loans held for sale   4,588   -   4,588   --   4,588
Loans, net of unearned income   1,459,469   101,294   1,560,763   75,336   1,636,099
   Less: Allowance for loan losses   (18,922)   (1,166)   (20,088)   (1,210)   (21,298)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Loans, net   1,440,547   100,128   --   1,540,675   74,126   1,614,801

Premises and equipment, net   47,644   5,486   53,130   2,796   55,926
Other assets   50,708   3,528   54,236   2,238   56,474
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total assets   $ 2,174,621   161,084   --   2,335,705   115,110   2,450,815
   ======================================================================================

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
Deposits:
   Demand   $   210,248   20,160   230,408   18,536   248,944
   Interest bearing demand   352,448   51,783   404,231   31,175   435,406
   Savings   78,147   5,381   83,528   5,643   89,171
   Time   1,027,642   64,117   1,091,759   48,284   1,140,043
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total deposits   1,668,485   141,441   --   1,809,926   103,638   1,913,564

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   20,149   1,630   21,779   595   22,374
Federal funds purchased and repurchase   33,760   -   33,760   1,488   35,248
agreements
Federal Home Loan Bank advances   309,940   4,471   314,411   --   314,411
Long-term debt and other borrowings   19,331   -   19,331   --   19,331
Convertible subordinated debentures   3,500   -   3,500   --   3,500
Guaranteed preferred beneficial interests in
  company's junior subordinated debentures
  (Trust Preferred Securities)   21,000   -   21,000   --   21,000
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities   2,076,165   147,542   --   2,223,707   105,721   2,329,428

Commitments and contingent liabilities:
Redeemable
   common stock held by KSOP (44,432 shares
  outstanding)   577   577

Shareholders' Equity:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --   --
   Common stock   8,034   1,948   (1,948)   8,854   2,142   (2,142)   9,811
   820   957
   Capital surplus   30,310   8,615   (8,615)   40,053   1,985   (1,985)   43,223
   9,743   3,170
   Retained earnings   69,807   2,888   72,695   5,861   78,556

   Accumulated other comprehensive income   (9,695)   (486)   --   (10,181)   (599)   (10,780)
   (loss)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total shareholders' equity   98,456   12,965   --   111,421   9,389   120,810

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity   $ 2,174,621   161,084   --   2,335,705   115,110   2,450,815
   ======================================================================================

Outstanding common shares   8,034   8,854   9,811
Book value per common share   $   12.25   12.58   12.31

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   -42-

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2000
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONSOLI-
   UNITED AS   HISTORICAL   CONSOLI-   HISTORICAL   DATED
   REPORTED   INDEPENDENT   ADJUSTMENTS   DATED   NORTH POINT ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest income   $   43,431   3,104   46,535   2,255   48,790
Interest expense   24,565   1,391   25,956   1,060   27,016
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   18,866   1,713   20,579   1,195   --   21,774
Provision for loan losses   1,546   45   1,591   20   1,611
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income after
   provision   for loan losses   17,320   1,668   18,988   1,175   --   20,163
Non-interest income   2,690   223   2,913   182   3,095
Non-interest expense   14,397   1,190   15,587   814   16,401
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Income before income taxes   5,613   701   6,314   543   --   6,857
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income taxes   1,789   246   2,035   151   2,186
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net income   $   3,824   455   4,279   392   --   4,671
   ====================================================================================

Basic earnings per share   $   0.48   0.48
Diluted earnings per share   $   0.47   0.47

Basic average shares outstanding   8,034   9,812
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,317   10,126

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   -43-

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 1999
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONSOLI-
   UNITED AS   HISTORICAL   CONSOLI-   HISTORICAL   DATED
   REPORTED   INDEPENDENT   ADJUSTMENTS   DATED   NORTH POINT ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest income   $   32,829   2,610   35,439   1,933   37,372
Interest expense   17,395   1,155   18,550   869   19,419
   ----------- ------------- ------------------------ ------------ --------------------
   Net interest income   15,434   1,455   16,889   1,064   --   17,953
Provision for loan losses   980   76   1,056   30   1,086
   ----------- ------------- ------------------------ ------------ --------------------
   Net interest income after
   provision for loan losses   14,454   1,379   15,833   1,034   --   16,867
Non-interest income   2,479   259   2,738   162   2,900
Non-interest expense   12,000   1,153   13,153   676   13,829
   ----------- ------------- ------------------------ ------------ -------------------
   Income before income taxes   4,933   485   5,418   520   --   5,938
   ----------- ------------- ------------------------ ------------ -------------------
Income taxes   1,640   175   1,815   160   1,975
   ----------- ------------- ------------------------ ------------ ----------- -------
   Net income   $   3,293   310   3,603   360   --   3,963
   =========== ============= ======================== ============== ==================

Basic earnings per share   $   0.41   0.41
Diluted earnings per share   $   0.40   0.40

Basic average shares outstanding   8,004   9,780
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,269   10,062

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   -44-

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONSOLI-
   UNITED AS   HISTORICAL   CONSOLI-   HISTORICAL   DATED
   REPORTED   INDEPENDENT   ADJUSTMENTS   DATED   NORTH POINT ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest income   $   149,740   11,096   160,836   8,156   168,992
Interest expense   81,766   4,805   86,571   3,629   90,200
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income   67,974   6,291   74,265   4,527   --   78,792
Provision for loan losses   5,104   242   5,346   620   5,966
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net interest income after
  provision   62,870   6,049   68,919   3,907   --   72,826
   for loan losses
Non-interest income   10,836   1,103   11,939   625   12,564
Non-interest expense   54,165   4,746   58,911   3,070   61,981
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Income before income taxes   19,541   2,406   21,947   1,462   --   23,409
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income taxes   5,893   785   6,678   453   7,131
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net income   $   13,648   1,621   15,269   1,009   --   16,278
   ===================================================================================

Basic earnings per share   $   1.70   1.66
Diluted earnings per share   $   1.66   1.63

Basic average shares outstanding   8,020   9,796
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,316   10,110

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   -45-

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONSOLI-
   UNITED AS   HISTORICAL   CONSOLI-   HISTORICAL   DATED
   REPORTED   INDEPENDENT   ADJUSTMENTS   DATED   NORTH POINT ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest income   $   116,214   9,978   126,192   7,693   133,885
Interest expense   60,004   4,623   64,627   3,003   67,630
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net interest income   56,210   5,355   61,565   4,690   --   66,255
Provision for loan losses   2,612   202   2,814   200   3,014
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net interest income after provision
for loan losses   53,598   5,153   58,751   4,490   --   63,241
Non-interest income   9,129   938   10,067   653   10,720
Non-interest expense   43,964   4,442   48,406   2,692   51,098
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Income before income taxes   18,763   1,649   20,412   2,451   --   22,863
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income taxes   5,990   549   6,539   814   7,353
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Net income   $   12,773   1,100   13,873   1,637   --   15,510
   ====================================================================================

Basic earnings per share   $   1.60   1.59
Diluted earnings per share   $   1.57   1.56

Basic average shares outstanding   7,973   9,751
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,246   10,043

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   -46-

UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
(dollar amounts in thousands)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONSOLI-
   UNITED AS   HISTORICAL   CONSOLI-   HISTORICAL   DATED
   REPORTED   INDEPENDENT   ADJUSTMENTS   DATED   NORTH POINT ADJUSTMENTS
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Interest income   $   32,829   2,610   35,439   1,933   37,372

Interest income   $   94,188   8,333   102,521   6,843   109,364
Interest expense   48,470   4,049   52,519   2,802   55,321
   ----------- ------------- --------------- ------------ -------------- -------------
Net interest income   45,718   4,284   50,002   4,041   54,043
Provision for loan losses   2,814   262   3,076   175   3,251
   ----------- -------------- --------------- ------------ -------------- ------------
Net interest income after provision
for loan losses   42,904   4,022   46,926   3,866   50,792
Non-interest income   7,200   671   7,871   626   8,497
Non-interest expense   34,063   3,543   37,606   2,490   40,096
   ----------- -------------- --------------- ------------ -------------- -------------
 Income before income taxes   16,041   1,150   17,191   2,002   19,193
   ----------- -------------- --------------- ------------ -------------- -------------
Income taxes   4,987   346   5,333   662   5,995
   ----------- -------------- --------------- ------------ -------------- -------------
 Net income   $   11,054   804   11,858   1,340   13,198
   =========== ============== =============== ============ ============== =============

Basic earnings per share   $   1.42   1.41
Diluted earnings per share   $   1.40   1.40

Basic average shares outstanding   7,810   9,336
Diluted average shares outstanding   8,031   9,565